
17 

Other Education 

 The Governor’s proposed amendments decrease Other Education agencies by $2.4 
million GF in FY 2008. 
 
• Library of Virginia 

− Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions.   Reduces funding by $1.2 million GF 
the second year as a result of the Governor’s October reduction actions, including 
$719,943 by reducing state aid for public libraries; $350,510 by reducing purchases 
of books and other library materials; and $75,000 by reducing the number of 
databases available for users in Fund It Virginia. 

− Rent.  Reinstates $34,099 GF for rent that had been removed in error. 

• Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation  

− Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions.    Reduces funding by $410,040 GF 
the second year as a result of the Governor’s October reduction actions, including 
$140,180 by reducing wage funds for interpretation; $71,528 by limiting outreach 
programming; $38,974 by reducing marketing;  $28,900 GF by delaying equipment 
replacement; and $21,956 by decreasing the frequency of daily maintenance.   

• Jamestown 2007 

− Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions.    Reduces funding by $20,272 GF the 
second year as a result of the Governor’s October reduction actions by reducing 
funding for security.  

• Virginia Museum of Fine Arts   

- Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions.  Reduces funding by $363,735 GF the 
second year as a result of the Governor’s October reduction actions, including 
$127,735 by shifting general fund personnel costs to nongeneral funds and 
$103,500 GF by better scheduling of security contracts and grounds keeping. 

• Virginia Commission for the Arts   

− Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions.  Reduces funding by $191,220 GF the 
second year as a result of the Governor’s October reduction actions, including 
$72,220 from unclaimed grant funds;  $52,000 by eliminating special initiatives for 
artistic and cultural organizations; and $36,000 by deferring payment of annual 
dues to Mid-Atlantic Arts Foundation from, June to July. 

 



18 

• Science Museum of Virginia   

- Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions. Reduces funding by $165,014 GF the 
second year, including $85,000 by converting equipment purchases to long-term 
lease.  

• Frontier Culture Museum of Virginia  

− Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions. Reduces funding by $51,612 GF and 
$3,743 NGF the second year as a result of the Governor’s October reduction 
actions, including $45,000 by utilizing a live-in caretaker rather than contracting 
for overnight security.  

• Gunston Hall  

− Governor’s October 2007 Budget Reductions. Reduces funding by $22,068 GF the 
second year as a result of the Governor’s October reduction actions, including 
$17,581 by delaying security upgrades.  

 


